FORM 51-102F3 MATERIAL CHANGE REPORT

1. Name and Address of Company:

West Point Resources Inc. ("West Point" or the "Company") 7934 Government Road, Burnaby, BC, V5A 2E2

2. Date of Material Change:

Jul 3, 2014

3. News Release:

A news release disclosing the nature and substance of the material change was issued by the Corporation on July 3, 2014 through the news wire services of Marketwired.

4. Summary of Material Change:

On July 3, 2014, the Company announced that it has closed its non-brokered private placement for gross proceeds of \$787,992 through the sale of 15,759,841 Units. The Company further announced that Mr. Kulwant (Kal) Mahli has joined the boards of Directors. The Company granted 2.3 million incentive stock options exercisable at \$0.30 cents per share for five years to officers, directors and consultants.

5. Full Description of Material Change:

On July 3, 2014, the Company announced that it has closed its non-brokered private placement for gross proceeds of \$787,992 through the sale of 15,759,841 Units. Each Unit is comprised of one common share ("Common Share") at \$0.05 cents, and one-half of one non-transferable common share purchase warrant ("Warrant") exercisable at \$0.10 cents per common share for a period of 12 months from the date of closing. All warrants are subject to an early acceleration provision which provides for the mandatory exercise or expiry of the Warrants in the event West Point's shares close at \$0.13 or higher for at least 10 consecutive trading days. In such event, the Warrants will accelerate and expire 30 days after the Company has given notice of the accelerated conversion to the Warrant holders. All of the securities issued in the private placement will be subject to a securities law hold period of 4 months and a day ending on November 1, 2014.

In connection with the private placement, the Company paid a cash or shares finder's fee of up to 7%. The proceeds of the private placement will be used for the development of the Cannabix marijuana breathalyzer and for working capital purposes.

The Company further announces that Mr. Kulwant (Kal) Mahli has joined the boards of Directors.

The Company granted 2.3 million incentive stock options exercisable at \$0.30 cents per share for five years to officers, directors and consultants. Further details are described in the press release attached as Schedule "A".

6. Reliance on Subsection **7.1(2)** or **(3)** of National Instrument **51-102** Not applicable.

7. Omitted Information:

Not applicable.

8. Executive Officer:

Inquiries in respect of the material change referred to herein may be made to: Rav Mlait, President and Chief Executive Officer – (604) 551-7831

9. Date of Report:

July 7, 2014.

Schedule A

West Point Resources Inc. 7934 Government Road, Burnaby, B.C., V5A 2E2 Phone: (604) 551-7831 Fax: 604-676-2767

info@westpointresources.com

westpointresources.com

West Point Announces Closing of Non-Brokered Financing

Vancouver, British Columbia, July 3, 2014: West Point Resources Inc. (CSE: BLO) (the "Company") is pleased to announce that it has closed its previously announced, oversubscribed, non-brokered private placement for gross proceeds of \$787,992 through the sale of 15,759,841 Units. Each Unit is comprised of one common share ("Common Share") at \$0.05 cents, and one-half of one non-transferable common share purchase warrant ("Warrant") exercisable at \$0.10 cents per common share for a period of 12 months from the date of closing. All warrants are subject to an early acceleration provision which provides for the mandatory exercise or expiry of the Warrants in the event West Point's shares close at \$0.13 or higher for at least 10 consecutive trading days. In such event, the Warrants will accelerate and expire 30 days after the Company has given notice of the accelerated conversion to the Warrant holders.

All of the securities issued in the private placement will be subject to a securities law hold period of 4 months and a day ending on November 1, 2014. In connection with the private placement, the Company paid a cash or shares finder's fee of up to 7%. The proceeds of the private placement will be used for the development of the Cannabix marijuana breathalyzer and for working capital purposes. In accordance with CSE policy the closing will take place at market close today.

West Point is the developer of the Cannabix marijuana breathalyzer for law enforcement. The Cannabix marijuana breathalyzer provides rapid detection of THC and can be used roadside to identify drivers intoxicated by the use of marijuana. The device can also be useful for other practical applications such as testing employees in the workplace where intoxication by THC can be hazardous.

West Point Resources has submitted an application for listing of its shares for trading on the U.S. OTC markets. The Company will provide further updates in due course.

The Company further announces that Mr. Kal Mahli has joined the boards of Directors. The Company has granting 2.3 million incentive stock options exercisable at \$0.30 cents per share for five years to officers, directors and consultants.

We seek Safe Harbor.

On behalf of the Board of Directors

"Rav Mlait"

CEO

West Point Resources Inc.

Contacts:

Rav Mlait 604-551-7831 Kal Malhi 604-805-4602

The CSE has not reviewed and does not accept responsibility for the adequacy or accuracy of this release.